The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 4 - 2011

A By-law to repeal By-law number 113-2010, a By-law to amend By-law Number 66-2006 to establish and regulate Parking Lots and Structures within the City of Kenora

Whereas Council adopted By-law Number 113-2010 on the 14th day of June 2010, with respect to amending Schedule A of By-law 66-2006, Parking Lot Fees and Regulations, parking in municipal parking lots and structures with respect to Chipman Street Parking Lot; and

Whereas Council deems it necessary and expedient to repeal By-law Number 113-2010 to amend Schedule "A", Parking Lot Fees and Regulations, in the Parking Lots and Structures By-law with respect to Chipman Street Parking Lot for daily parking; and

Whereas Council provided public notice at a meeting held January 10, 2011, indicating that such changes would be made to the Chipman Street Parking Lot;

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** By-law 113-2010 be hereby repealed.
- 2. **That** this by-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 17th day of January, 2011

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 17th day of January, 2011

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-
David S. Canfield, Mayor
Joanne L. McMillin, City Clerk